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Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Macon BOL #: 1158015030 Region: 4 - Champaign
Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/Lincoln Memorial Parkway ROW
Site Address: Q%?;z):i.a?%(;?k\?\);;il(?(sﬁvbmcmn City: Blue Mound
Inspector: Laurie Rasmus Interviewed:
Date: April 11, 2018 Current Est. 10 yds?®
Complaint #: 20080412 Waste Amt.
Responsible Party Tiffany Maple
Mailing Address(es) 1035 N Dunham
and Phone Number(s): | Decatur, IL 62522
Section Description Status
lllinois Environmental Protection Act Requirements
9(a) Cause, threaten, or allow air pollution in lllinois
9(c) Cause or allow open burning
12(a) Cause, threaten, or allow water pollution in Illinois
12(d) Create a water pollution hazard
21(a) Cause or allow open dumping \%
21(d) Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste- disposal operation:
(1) | Without a permit Y
(2) | In violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board Y
21(e) Dispose, treat, store, or abandon waste, or transport waste into lllinois for such \Y
activities, except at a site meeting Act and regulatory requirements
21(p) Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following
occurrences at the dump site:
(1) | Litter Y
(2) | Scavenging
(3) | Open Burning
(4) | Deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters
(5) | Proliferation of disease vectors
(6) | Standing or flowing liquid discharge from the dump site
(7) | Deposition of general construction or demolition debris as defined at §3.160(a) or
clean construction or demolition debris as defined at §3.160(b)
55(a) No person shall
(1) | Cause or allow open dumping of any used or waste tire Y
(2) | Cause or allow open burning of any used or waste tire
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55(k) No person shall
(1) | Cause or allow water to accumulate in used or waste tires
(4) | Transport used or waste tires in violation of the registration and placarding
requirements
Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act (415 ILCS 150) Requirements
95(c) No person may knowingly cause or allow the mixing of a CED or other listed device
with waste that is intended for disposal by burning or incineration
95(d) No person may knowingly cause or allow the burning or incineration of a CED or
other listed device
35 lllinois Administrative Code Subtitle G Requirements
722.111 Hazardous waste determination
808.121 Special waste determination
809.302(a) Acceptance of special waste from a waste transporter without a waste hauling permit
and manifest
Other Requirements
Apparent violation of: [ ] PCB order [] Circuit Court order
Case Number ; Order entered on
Other

Notes

1. Key to Status: V=Violated; C=Continuing violation from previous evaluation; V/C=Newly violated and continuing from previous

evaluation; V/R=Violated and resolved during same inspection; R=Resolved violation; NA=Not applicable at the time of the inspection;

NE=Not evaluated at the time of the inspection

2. The provisions of 8§21(0)—(p) and §55(k) of the Environmental Protection Act are enforceable either by administrative citation under
§31.1 or by complaint under 8§31. Violations of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act are enforceable by administrative
citation under §20(k) or referral to the Attorney General pursuant to §20(a).

3. This inspection was conducted in accordance with 884(c)—(d) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d)) and §20(a)

of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act (415 ILCS 150/20(a)).

Revised 4/11/2017
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LPC #1158015030 - Macon County

Site/Locations: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln Memaorial Parkway ROW
FOS File

Inspector(s): Laurie Rasmus

Inspection Date: April 11, 2018

Geographical data: 39.797862, -89.104971

Inspection Report Narrative

This site was inspected on April 11, 2018 between 1:40 p.m. and 3:30 p.m. by
Laurie Rasmus (author of this report), representing the Macon County Environmental
Management Department (MCEMD). Weather conditions at the time of the inspection
consisted of partly cloudy skies and air temperature near 55 degrees with south-
southwest winds of approximately fifteen miles per hour. Eleven photographs were
recorded at the site (photos 01 -11) and an additional photo (photo A) was recorded at
another site, 1035 N. Dunham in Decatur. Two documents were taken (photos 02, 03).
No persons were observed on site.

General Information/Site History/Property Ownership

This site is just north of the Sangamon River on the right of way of Lincoln
Memorial Parkway, which is maintained by the Macon County Highway Department.

This initial inspection was conducted after receiving a report from the Macon
County Highway Department on April 10, 2018 that open dumping had apparently
occurred at the site.

Inspection Findings

Upon arrival, | parked along the west side of Lincoln Memorial Parkway
approximately 150 feet north of the bridge over the Sangamon River. | then walked the
area between my vehicle and the bridge and down the ditch to the west.

Accumulations of waste and litter appeared to have been open dumped in the
area (photos 01 — 11). Waste items that appeared to have been disposed included
weathered dimensional lumber, woody landscape waste, a damaged coffee table, a
coffee maker box, a camp fuel can, an Olive Garden bag with garbage, school papers, a
Pedigree Adult dog food bag, water bottles with County Market, Dansi and other labels,
diapers that appeared to be soiled, a toy plastic watch, a toy plastic horseshoe, an Agro
hydroponic seed starter bag, a plastic tub, plastic tubing, a dispenser of the type that
are coin operated and typically in a public restroom and no less than two waste tires of
which at least one contained an accumulation of water. Among an accumulation of
waste (photos 01, 04) that was nearby the road were two addressed documents, each
inside of an envelope with a clear window and apparently disposed of. Each of the
documents were addressed to 1035 N. Dunham, Decatur. The first document (photo
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02) was a check addressed to Jennifer Reynolds and dated November 21, 2016. The
second document did not appear to be dated but was addressed to Amanda Maple.

Following my observations, | returned to my vehicle and drove from the site.

Later in the afternoon, with the accompaniment of Deputy D. Lambdin of the
Macon County Sheriff's Office, | visited the residence at 1035 N. Dunham in Decatur.
Deputy Lambdin knocked on the door and windows of the residence but no response
was received and no persons were seen on the property. Three empty trash containers
were at the curb in front of the residence (photo A). The trash containers were not of
the type that are distributed by a waste hauler. Other residences along the street had
96 gallon wheel toters, labeled with Advanced Disposal’s logo/name, at the curb.
Before Deputy Lambdin and | drove from the address, Deputy Lambdin said that he
would stop back at the address before the end of his shift.

Post-Inspection Findings

On April 12, 2018, | listened to a voice message from Deputy Lambdin, saying
that he had made a second visit to 1035 N. Dunham and again did not find any one at
home. In the message, he went on to say that he spoke with someone in the area and
was told that Tiffany Maple lives at the address along with her two children and has
lived there for the past five years.

In email responses from Advanced Disposal on April 12, 2018, | learned that
Tiffany Maple is the account holder for the waste services at 1035 N. Dunham and that
ADS is scheduled to service the residence on Tuesdays.

Summary of Apparent Violations

Environmental Protection Act 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat. Ch. 111 %,
1001 et seq.) {hereinafter referred to as the “Act’} and 35 lllinois Administrative Code.
(Title 35: Environmental Protection, Subtitle G: Land Pollution, Chapter I: Pollution
Control Board) [Regulations]

Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste.
A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged because evidence of open dumping of
waste was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the Act, in relevant part, no person shall conduct any
waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation without a permit granted
by the Agency or in violation of any conditions imposed by such permit, including
periodic reports and full access to adequate records and the inspection of facilities, as
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may be necessary to assure compliance with this Act and with regulations and
standards adopted there under.
A violation of Section 21(d)(1) is alleged because evidence that waste was
disposed of and/or stored without a permit granted by the Agency was observed
during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the Act, no person shall conduct any waste-storage,
waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards
adopted by the Board under this Act.
A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is alleged because evidence that waste was
disposed of and/or stored in a way that violates regulations and standards
adopted by the Board was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the Act, no person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon
any waste, or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or
abandonment, except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of
regulations and standards there under.
A violation of Section 21(e) is alleged because evidence that waste was disposed
of and/or stored in a manner that does not meet the requirements of the Act was
observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at
the dump site...litter.
A violation of Section 21(p)(1) is alleged because evidence that open dumping of
waste was caused or allowed to occur and resulted in litter deposition on site was
observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 55(a), (1) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow open
dumping of any used or waste tire.
A violation of Section 55(a), (1) is alleged because evidence that waste tires
were open-dumped on the site was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 55(a), (2) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow open burning
of any used or waste tire.
A violation of Section 55(a), (2) is alleged because evidence that waste tires
were open-burned on the site was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 55(k), (1) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow water to
accumulate in used or waste tires.
A violation of Section 55(k), (1) is alleged because water was allowed to
accumulate in no less than one used or waste tire.

Printed on recycled paper 3



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 5/07/2018 * *AC 2018-014 * *

LPC 1158015030 - Macon County

Site: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln Memorial Parkway ROW
FOS

Inspector: Laurie Rasmus

Inspection date: Apr. 11, 2018

Aerial photo is 2016 file photo.
Annotations may not be to scale.
Arrows denote direction of photos.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln
Memorial Parkway ROW

Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 1:47 p.m.-1:57 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 01

Direction of subject: SW
Comments:

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln
Memorial Parkway ROW

Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 1:47 p.m.-1:57 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 02

Direction of subject: N

Comments: Close-up of item in

accumulation in photos 01 & 04

Printed on recycled paper.
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln
Memorial Parkway ROW

Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 1:47 p.m.-1:57 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 03

Direction of subject: N

Comments: Close-up of item in

accumulation in photos 01 & 04

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln
Memorial Parkway ROW

Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 1:47 p.m.-1:57 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 04

Direction of subject: N

Comments:
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln
Memorial Parkway ROW

Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 1:47 p.m.-1:57 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 05

Direction of subject: W
Comments: Items approximately half
way down the ditch

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln
Memorial Parkway ROW

Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 1:47 p.m.-1:57 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 06

Direction of subject: NNW
Comments: Diapers north of bridge
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln
Memorial Parkway ROW

Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 1:47 p.m.-1:57 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 07

Direction of subject: NE
Comments: Recorded at bottom of
ditch

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln
Memorial Parkway ROW

Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 1:47 p.m.-1:57 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 08

Direction of subject: N

Comments: Accumulation of water in

tire on left side of frame of photo 07
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln
Memorial Parkway ROW

Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 1:47 p.m.-1:57 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 09

Direction of subject: ESE
Comments: Tubs, tubing and
dispenser at bottom of ditch

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln
Memorial Parkway ROW

Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 1:47 p.m.-1:57 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 10

Direction of subject: E

Comments: Recorded at bottom of

ditch
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Blue Mound Twp/ Lincoln
Memorial Parkway ROW

Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 1:47 p.m.-1:57 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 11

Direction of subject: S

Comments:

Site: 1158015030

County: Macon

Site Name: Decatur/Maple
Date: April 11, 2018

Time: 3:21 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: A

Direction of subject: W
Comments: Exterior of 1035 N
Dunham, Decatur
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